

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

In the Matter of

Illumina, Inc.,
a corporation

and

GRAIL, Inc.,
a corporation.

Docket No. 9401

**MOTION OF NON-PARTY ANTITRUST, PATENT, AND LAW-AND-ECONOMICS
SCHOLARS AND JURISTS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 4

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. Vertical Mergers Are Not Presumptively Anti-Competitive 7

 A. Vertical Mergers Differ Fundamentally from Horizontal Mergers 7

 B. Most Vertical Mergers Are Pro-Competitive 9

 C. A Presumption Against Vertical Mergers Is Unwarranted 11

II. Complaint Counsel Faces a High Hurdle To Prove Anticompetitive Effects in
 Speculative Future Markets 14

 A. Essential Considerations 15

 1. Comparative Incentives 15

 2. Upstream Competitive Response 17

 3. Contractual Landscape 17

 4. Risks to Consumer Welfare of Unwinding the Merger 19

 B. The FTC Should Tread Carefully in Blocking Collaborative Arrangements
 Vital to Innovation in Complex Emerging Technologies 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	13
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 658 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	13
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	9
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. AT & T Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	17
Other Authorities	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Mergers and Acquisitions</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	8, 10
Arlene Weintraub, <i>Biopharma M&A set for a strong H2 despite political noise— and Biogen and Gilead look like buyers: analysts</i> , <i>Fierce Pharma</i> (June 28, 2021).....	22
D. Daniel Sokol, <i>Vertical Mergers and Entrepreneurial Exit</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 1357 (2018).....	22
Daniel P. O’Brien, <i>The Antitrust Treatment of Vertical Restraints: Beyond the Possibility Theorems</i> , in <i>The Pros and Cons of Vertical Restraints</i> 40 (2008).....	11

Deloitte, *How biopharmaceutical collaborations are fueling biomedical innovation* (2017).....21

Earl W. Kintner et al., *Federal Antitrust Law* (2020).....7

Geoffrey A. Manne, Kristian Stout & Eric Fruits, *The Fatal Economic Flaws of the Contemporary Campaign Against Vertical Integration*, 68 U. Kan. L. Rev. 923 (2020).....21, 22

Jacob Bell, *5 Trends in Biotech Dealmaking To Watch in 2021*, Biopharma Dive (Jan. 13, 2021).....22

Julian von Kalinowski et al., *Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation* (2d ed. 2021).....10

Lauren Feiner, *AT&T Battled the DOJ to Buy Time Warner, Only to Spin It Out Again Three Years Later*, CNBC (updated May 17, 2021, 1:30 PM)21

Michael A. Salinger, *Vertical Mergers and Market Foreclosure*, 103 Q.J. Econ. 345 (1988).....23

Oliver E. Williamson, *Economics As an Antitrust Defense: The Welfare Tradeoffs*, 58 Am. Econ. Rev. 18 (1968).....7

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (5th ed. 2020).....7, 9, 10, 11

Ralitz A. Grigorova-Minchev & Thomas W. Hazlett, *Policy-Induced Competition: The Case of Cable TV Set-Top Boxes*, 12 Minn. J. L. Sci. & Tech. 279 (2011).....8

Richard A. Posner, *The Chicago School of Antitrust Analysis*, 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 925 (1979).....8

Roger D. Blair et al., *Analyzing Vertical Mergers: Accounting for the Unilateral Effects Tradeoff and Thinking Holistically about Efficiencies*, 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 761 (2020).....23

Roland Lindner, *Biontech’s Friend in New York*, Deutschland.de (Jan. 27, 2021).....20
